
#:

Phone #: Analyst:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

4/16/2024

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

4/16/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

4/17/2024

Project Management consulting svcs for the 2 Radio Communications system capital improvement projects. Amdt 1 makes 
some spelling corrections and modifications and reservations to Tasks 1-13. Amdt 2 increases contract from $190,500 to 
$335,500, and adds tasks 201 (project mgmt), 202 (meetings & presentations, and 203 (oversight of existing radio systems). 
Amdt 3 - to add ARPA language into contract. Amdt 4 - extend term date to June 30, 2025.
Amdt 5 - increases contract amount from $335,500 to $457,555.00. Contract is entering into the RFP phase for design, 
supply, installation and provisioning of the new radio system. Amdt 6 - increases contract amount $60,000 from $457,555.00 
to $517,555.00, RFP timeline was extended.

Desired BOC Session Date: 5/1/2024

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Contract Review Sheet

267,055.00$            

PW
-4355-21 (6)

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

FOR FINANCE USE
Brian Nicholas

4/10/2024

4/18/2024Agenda Planning Date

Contract for Services PW-4355-21 Amendment #: 6

Contact: Alicia Jones

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Radio Technology Services 

October 18, 2021 Expires:

ARPA - Radio Communications Project Management Consultant

503-373-4320 Kathleen George

Department: 	Public Works Department

Term - Date From: June 30, 2025

190,500.00$               

PW930-21RFP#20-0261 Multi Step RFP

Amd% 172%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

60,000.00$                 New Contract Total: 517,555.00$               

DocuSign Envelope ID: 510E9020-D0D4-46F3-942C-D6AB11F4C45F

4/9/2024

4/9/2024 4/9/2024

4/9/2024



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

May 1, 2024

Amendment #6 to Contract PW-4355-21 with Radio Technology Services (RTS) for the Marion County Radio System Project.

April 9, 2024

10 min Brian Nicholas x7943

Approve Amendment No. 6 to Contract PW-4355-21 with Radio Technology Services (RTS) for 
the Marion County Radio System Project.

Marion County operates two (2) VHF analog radio channels, which support Marion County Sheriff 
operations, and one (1) UHF analog radio channel, which supports Marion County Public Works 
operations. Both radio systems are budgeted for replacement during the current fiscal year. 
 
The original contract and subsequent amendments provide project management services through 
preliminary project planning and the development of radio system procurement documents. 
Amendment #6 adds additional funds for project management services through the procurement 
of the new radio systems. A future amendment is planned, which will provide construction 
oversight and project management services during system design and deployment.

Amendment #6 will increase the total not-to-exceed contract value by $60,000, 
from $457,555 to $517,555.

This project will have no adverse impacts to other departments or external agencies. Installation of 
the countywide radio system will provide a reliable, public-safety-grade radio system for use by the 
Sheriff's Office, Juvenile Department, Dog Services and other county services, and will have the 
capacity to serve first responder agencies throughout Marion County.

Amendment #6 to Contract for Services PW-4355-21

Brian Nicholas

Public Works

DocuSign Envelope ID: 510E9020-D0D4-46F3-942C-D6AB11F4C45F



PW-4355-21 Request for Authorization Page 1 of 2 

REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF CONTRACT 
PW-4355-21 

Date: April 3, 2024 
To: Chief Administrative Officer 
Cc: Contract File 
From: Alicia Henry 

I. Subject: Amendment Exceeds 25% 

DIPS CODE: 135-40-42-461-4602-531800-105876 
Budget Authority:  Yes  No 
CIP: 22-309 

The Marion County Public Works Department is requesting approval to amend a contract as 
described in Section 20-0265, 20-0270, 30-0320, 40-0160, and 40-0910 of the Marion County 
Public Contracting Rules. The contract is with Radio Technology Services for ARPA - Radio 
Communications Project project management consultant services with a value of $457,555.00. 
Upon approval, $60,000.00 will be added to the contract value for a new contract not-to-exceed 
total of $517,555.00. 

A. BACKGROUND 

The Public Safety Radio Project is an ARPA-funded project assigned to Public Works to 
construct a new county wide radio system for use by the Marion County Sheriff’s Office, 
Juvenile Services, Public Works, and other departments. The system will also have the 
capacity to serve other first-responder agencies within Marion County. 

Radio Technology Services was selected to provide project management services and radio 
system expertise through a competitive RFP process to support delivery of the multi-year 
Project. Execution of the Project has been undertaken in phases, including the issuance of a 
contract amendment to incorporate the scope of needed services and fee associated with each 
new Project phase. 

B. CURRENT AMENDMENT PURPOSE 

The Project is in the radio system procurement phase, which began with the issuance of a 
competitive RFP for the design, supply, installation and provisioning of the new radio 
system. The RFP procurement has experienced a number of delays resulting in extensions to 
the proposal due date, requiring the expenditure of additional, unplanning staff time on the 
part of RTS. This amendment includes additional funds for the solicitation extension needed 
to assist Marion County through radio system procurement. 

C. JUSTIFICATION 

For A&E contracts, justify how the amendment would not materially impact the field of 
competition for the services described in the RFP if the county reasonably believes that the 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 510E9020-D0D4-46F3-942C-D6AB11F4C45F



PW-4355-21 Request for Authorization Page 2 of 2 

number of proposers would not significantly increase if the solicitation document were re-
issued to include the additional services: 

The scope of services included in this amendment and the phased Project delivery process 
were accounted for in the original RFP. The Public Safety Radio Project is a large, complex 
project in which specific tasks and associate level of effort required in later Project phases is 
dependent upon the results of earlier Project phases. For instance, the radio system 
procurement process, specific consultant tasks and associated level of effort defined in this 
amendment could not be determined until after stakeholder outreach, assessment of 
alternatives, preliminary cost estimating and procurement specification development were 
completed. This amendment conforms to the pre-planned delivery strategy for this Project. 

D. BUDGET IMPACTS 

1. Are the expected expenditures for the current fiscal year under the contract, including any 
additional funds being requested with this action, already included in the current year 
adopted budget?   Yes      No 

2. If yes, amount $4,418,524.00  Program / Account 4602 / 431800 

 

Submitted by: 

________________________ 
Alicia Jones 
Public Works Department 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Department Head

Reviewed by: 

________________________ 
Contracts & Procurement 
 

 

Acknowledged by: 

________________________ 
Jan Fritz, CAO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 510E9020-D0D4-46F3-942C-D6AB11F4C45F



Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT 6 to PW-4355-21 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and RADIO TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  

This Amendment No. 6 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
October 18, 2021 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Radio Technology Services , hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

2. CONSIDERATION. 

A. The maximum, not to exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $517,555.00 $457,555.00. County will not pay Contractor any 
amount in excess of the not-to-exceed compensation of this Contract for completing the Work, and 
will not pay for Work performed before the date this Contract becomes effective or after the 
termination of this Contract. If the maximum compensation is increased by amendment of this 
Contract, the amendment must be fully effective before Contractor performs Work subject to the 
amendment. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

2.  COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$517,555.00 $457,555.00. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 510E9020-D0D4-46F3-942C-D6AB11F4C45F



Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

RADIO TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 510E9020-D0D4-46F3-942C-D6AB11F4C45F

4/9/2024

4/9/2024

4/9/2024

4/9/2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59

Owner

8/31/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59



DocuSign Envelope ID: AAA2D6B8-2D85-4CF8-B4B8-C8BDCE658C59






























































































































	PW-4355-21 A#6 Radio Technology Svc.pdf
	Contract Review Sheet
	ADP81DD.tmp
	AMENDMENT 6 to PW-4355-21 the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES between MARION COUNTY and Radio Technology Services





