
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, August 7, 2024 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

CONSENT 

ASSESSOR’S OFFICE 

1. Approve the Statement of Work with Converge Technology Solutions, US, LLC, in the 

amount of $106,895.61 to provide migration and hosting services for two county servers 

through August 6, 2029.   

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

2. OLCC License – Recommended Approval 

• My 10 Investments, Inc., dba, Hitchin Post – Salem, Oregon; and  

• 1918 Winter Street ABS, LLC., dba, Safeway #429. 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

3. Approve the Cooperative Service Agreement with the United States Department of 

Agriculture (USDA) in the amount of $425,000 to provide Animal and Plant Health 

Inspection Services (APHIS) and Wildlife Services (WS) for wildlife damage management 

activities retroactive to July 1, 2023, through June 30, 2028.   

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

4. Approve the Purchase Order with Suddath Relocation Systems of Oregon, LLC to add 

$150,000 for a new contract total of $249,000 to provide moving and storage services 

through July 20, 2027.  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

5. Approve the Purchase Order with Carson Oil Company, Inc. in the amount of $300,000  

for the purchase of fuel for county vehicles at secondary fueling locations retroactive to  

July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2026.  

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

6. Approve the Purchase Order with Dick Hannah Chevrolet in the amount of $374,420.32  

for the purchase of four 2025 Malibu sedans as part of the county’s annual scheduled light 

duty vehicle replacement plan, and the purchase of twelve 2025 Malibu sedans for Marion 

County Health and Human Services to replace twelve used vehicles purchased from the 

Oregon Department of Administrative Services that are at end of life, through April 30, 2026. 

 

7. Approve Amendment #7 to the Contract for Services with Radio Technology Services to 

add $272,445 for a new contract total of $790,000 to provide project management and related 

consultant services for the Marion County Radio System Project through December 31, 2025. 

 

8. Approve a resolution to authorize acquisition and eminent domain of certain real 

properties for tax lot 072W30AB01300 as referenced in “Exhibit A”, for the Center Street: 

Lancaster Drive to 45th Place NE improvement project.   

 

9. Approve a resolution to authorize acquisition and eminent domain of certain real 

properties for tax lot 072W19DC03500 as referenced in “Exhibit A”, for the Center Street: 

Lancaster Drive to 45th Place NE improvement project.   

 

10. Approve a resolution to authorize acquisition and eminent domain of certain real 

properties for tax lot 072W30AA01400 as referenced in “Exhibit A”, for the Center Street: 

Lancaster Drive to 45th Place NE improvement project.   

 

Approve the Contract for Services with Tait North America, Inc. in the amount of $160,132 

to replace existing and outdated radio communications equipment with new equipment for 

the Marion County Public Safety Radio Project through June 30, 2026.   

(Revised 8/7/2024: Motion made and approved to add this item to the agenda.)  

 

TAX OFFICE 

11. Approve orders for a property tax refund for the following tax accounts: 

• Costco Wholesale Corporation, account 532177, in the amount of $115,476.80; and 

• PJS Land Development, LLC, account 582448, in the amount of $156,737.82.   

 

12. Approve an order for the cancellation of two uncollectible personal property tax accounts 

as referenced in “Exhibit A”, in the total amount of $8,381.61, for Tax ID’s 131561, Audrey 

Mae Bolkerm; and 125696, Joanna M. Cook.   

    

 

 

 

 



 

3 

 
 

 

ACTION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

13.  Board Committee Appointment – Public Safety Coordinating Council  

Consider approval of orders appointing Soraida Cross and Jonathan Castro Monroy as 

Citizens-at-Large and reappointing Frank Lonergan as a City Manager, Ed McKenney and 

Don Frederickson as Citizens-At-Large, Business Representatives, and Michael Runyon as 

the Oregon Youth Authority Committee representative to the Marion County Public Safety 

Coordinating Council with terms ending September 1, 2027. –Gary White   

 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

14. Consider approval of the Public Improvement Agreement with Garland DBS, Inc. in the 

amount of $1,211,807 for the Marion County Health and Human Services Roof Replacement 

Project through June 30, 2025. –Tamra Goettsch, Terry Stoner, and Wesley Miller 

 

15. Consider approval of the Public Improvement Agreement with Garland DBS, Inc. in the 

amount of $999,413 for the Marion County Juvenile Detention Center Roof Replacement 

Project through June 30, 2025. –Tamra Goettsch, Terry Stoner, and Wesley Miller  

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

16. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Rachael Liebman in the amount of 

$480,000 to provide Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner (PMHNP) services to 

individuals receiving mental health services at the Marion County Psychiatric Crisis Center 

(PCC) through June 30, 2026. –Natalie Stone 

 

 

Recess as Board of Commissioners. 

Convene as Contract Review Board.  

 

CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

ACTION 

 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Consider approval of an order granting an exemption to the Marion County Public 

Contracting Rules (MCPCR) to allow for approval of a Special Procurement without the 

initial seven-day public notice required by MCPCR 20-0285(3)(b). –Tamra Goettsch  

(Revised 8/7/2024: Motion made and approved to add this item to the agenda.)  

 

Adjourn as Contract Review Board. 

Reconvene as Board of Commissioners. 

 



 

4 

 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

A.  Public hearing to consider the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development (HUD), Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and the HOME 

Investment Partnership programs 2024-2025 Annual Action Plan. –Steve Dickey   

 

 

ACTION 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

17. Consider approval of a resolution to adopt the Program Year 2024-2025 Annual Action 

Plan under the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and the HOME Investments 

Partnership Program. (TO BE ACTED ON FOLLOWING THE PUBLIC HEARING)  

–Steve Dickey   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

