
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, August 21, 2024 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

1. Dolly Parton Imagination Library presentation. –Kellie Weese and Margie Lowe, Marion 

and Polk Early Learning Hub, Inc. 

 

 

CONSENT 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

2. Approve Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the Oregon 

Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to increase funding in the amount of $203,680 for the 

Marion County Adult Drug Court, for a new contract total of $549,312 through  

March 31, 2026.   

 

3. Approve Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the Oregon 

Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to increase funding in the amount of $54,742  

for the Marion County Family Treatment Court, for a new contract total of $214,474 through 

March 31, 2026.  

 

4. Approve Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the Oregon 

Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to increase funding in the amount of $31,778  

for the Marion County Juvenile Drug Treatment Court, for a new contract total of $192,218 

through March 31, 2026.  

 

5. Approve Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the Oregon 

Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to increase funding in the amount of $74,501  

for the Marion County Mental Health Court, for a new contract total of $345,569 through 

March 31, 2026.  

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

6. Approve Amendment #1 to the incoming funds Grant Agreement with the Oregon 

Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to increase funding in the amount of $64,477  

for the Marion County Veterans’ Treatment Court, for a new contract total of $208,485 

through March 31, 2026.  

 

7. Approve Amendment #1 to the Purchase Order with Redwood Toxicology Laboratory to 

add $58,758 for a new Purchase Order total of $123,558 to provide urinalysis testing for the 

Marion County Adult Drug Court through December 31, 2025.  

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

8. Approve the recommendation to update the classification and adjust the pay grade upward  

for class codes #010, Office Specialist 1; #011, Office Specialist 2; #012, Office Specialist 3; 

#013, Office Specialist 4; #025, Administrative Assistant; #046, Treasury Specialist; #200, 

Juvenile Probation Officer Trainee; #201, Juvenile Probation Officer; #284, Administrative 

Assistant (Sheriff’s Office); #287, Management Analyst 1 (Sheriff’s Office); and #655, 

Management Analyst 1; and update the classification and uphold the pay grades for class 

code #288, Management Analyst 2 (Sheriff’s Office); and #656, Management Analyst 2. 

 

TREASURERS OFFICE 

9. Approve an order for the distribution of Oregon State Forestry timber revenues, as 

referenced in Exhibit A, in the amount of $6,190.67 per ORS Chapter 530. 

 

 

ACTION 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

10. Consider approval of the Purchase Order with School Health Corporation in the amount 

of $376,500 to provide critical care and medical equipment for emergency response kits 

through June 30, 2027. –Ryan Matthews  

 

ASSESSOR’S OFFICE 

Consider approval of an ordinance to allow eligible properties to be subject to special 

assessments pursuant to Chapter 94, Oregon Laws 2024 (Senate Bill 1545 (2024)); repealing 

Marion County ordinance #1473; and declaring an emergency. –Scott Norris 

(Revised 8/21/2024: Motion made and approved to add item to the Action agenda)  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 



 

3 

 
 

 

If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

