
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Jeff White

Description of Services or Grant Award

28%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

87,320.00$                 New Contract Total: 1,773,875.00$            

9/17/2024

9/17/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

9/18/2024

Outgoing Funds

Consulting Services for an Enterprise Resource Planning System including project management, needs assessment, RFP 
development, vendor selection, and ERP implementation services.

Amendment 1 is to add Change Management Consultant Services to the Contract.

Amendment 2 is to add Modernization of the County's Chart of Accounts.

Desired BOC Session Date: 10/2/2024

Contract Review Sheet Contract for Services IT-5561-23 - Am2

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

305,000.00$          

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

9/11/2024

9/19/2024Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

ERP Consultant

Plante & Moran PLLC

1,381,555.00$            

IT1254-22RFP#20-0260 Request for Proposal

Code:

Contact: Toby Giddings

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 588-5047

Department: 	Information Technology Department

Sandra Fixsen

October 18, 2023Term - Date From: December 31, 2028

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E

9/18/2024



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

October 2, 2024

ERP Consultant
September 17, 2024

5 min Toby Giddings x5047

approve Amendment 2 to add the modernization of the County's Chart of Accounts

Consulting Services for an Enterprise Resource Planning System including project management, 
needs assessment, RFP development, vendor selection, and ERP implementation services. 
 
Amendment 2 is to add the modernization of the County's Chart of Accounts to the Contract.

$87,320.00

none anticipated

IT-5561-23 Amendment 2

Jeff White

Information Technology

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



Page 1 of 8 

AMENDMENT 2 to IT-5561-23 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and PLANTE & MORAN PLLC 

This Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
October 18, 2023 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Plante & Moran PLLC, hereafter called Contractor. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Contract IT-5561-23 was executed October 18, 2023. 

WHEREAS, Amendment 1 amended the Contract to include ERP Change Management Consultant 
Services. 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor wish to amend the Contract to include the modernization of the 
County’s Chart of Accounts. 

AMENDMENT 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

2. CONSIDERATION. 
A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 

includes any allowable expenses, is $1,773,875.00 $1,686,555.00. County will not pay 
Contractor any amount in excess of the not-to-exceed compensation of this Contract for 
completing the Work and will not pay for Work performed before the date this Contract 
becomes effective or after the termination of this Contract. Allowable expenses are defined in 
Exhibit A §2.C.  If the maximum compensation is increased by amendment of this Contract, 
the amendment must be fully effective before Contractor performs Work subject to the 
amendment. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION 

v. Chart of Accounts Modernization - Timeline and Fees is attached hereto as Exhibit F. 

B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE. 

xii. Task #9 – Chart of Accounts Modernization 
Contractor shall provide Chart of Accounts (COA) Modernization Services for County 
related to the implementation of the new ERP system.  Objectives to the modernization 
include the ability to: 

• Produce the financial statements easily and primarily from the ERP solution for 
all levels of the organization.   

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 2 Page 2 of 8 

• Summarize data from the lowest level to report on financial statements while 
allowing financial operations to drill down into the detail 

• Be able to provide supporting detail for all audit requirements (financial 
statement, Schedule of Federal Awards – SEFA, grants, etc.) 

• Improve reporting through consistency and reliability of data 

• Eliminate manual or stand-alone systems, such as spreadsheets, needed to 
support the financial data and reporting needs 

• Leverage technology to improve business processes, improve integration, and 
enter data one time 

• Ensure that the new COA will allow the county to fully access functionality of 
the new ERP 

• Ensure capability of meeting all grantor (federal, state and private) reporting 
requirements 

• Ensure the capability of meeting cost accounting reporting needs for projects for 
all departments (such as Public Works, Facilities, Health and Human services, 
etc.) 

• Increase overall efficiencies related to processing and reporting financial 
information across the County 

a. TASK 9 - PHASE 1:  Project Initiation / Management 

(1) Task 9.1a: Project Initiation. 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Work with Marion County to prepare an agenda and presentation 

material for the COA project kick-off meeting 
• Provide written agenda and presentation material to the County for 

review and approval 
• Conduct the COA project kick-off meeting 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Work with Contractor to identify the COA project team members from 

the County 
• Review the proposed agenda and presentation material for feedback and 

approval prior to the kick-off meeting 
• Schedule the meeting, send invitations to County project team members 

and provide needed equipment 
• County project team members to participate in the project kick-off 

meeting 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 2 Page 3 of 8 

(iii) Deliverables: Contractor to provide 
• Written final COA project agenda and kick-off presentation materials 
• Conduct successful COA project kick-off meeting 

(2) Task 9.1b: Identify Stakeholders and Interviewees 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Lead discussion with County to identify COA Project stakeholders and 

potential interviewees 
• Prepare written draft stakeholder and interview list for County approval 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Participate in discussion with Contractor to identify COA Project 

stakeholders and potential interviewees and related roles and 
responsibilities 

• Approve final COA Project stakeholder and interviewee list 

(iii) Deliverable: Contractor to provide final written Stakeholders and Interviewee 
List  

(3) Task 9.1c: Develop Detailed Project Plan and Schedule 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Develop a written draft project work plan (including proposed schedule) 

and present to County for discussion 
• Update the Project Plan to a final form based on Marion County’s 

feedback 
• Maintain and update the written Project Work Plan and Project 

Schedule as needed with County approval 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Participate in discussions for development of the written Project Work 

Plan and Project Schedule 
• Review and approve the Project Work Plan and Project Schedule and 

updates as needed 

(iii) Deliverables: Contractor to provide 
• Final written Project Work Plan and Schedule 
• Regular maintenance and updates to Project Work Plan and Schedule as 

needed with County approval 

(4) Task 9.1d: Schedule and Moderate Project Status Meetings 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Coordinate with Marion County staff to set up regular Project status 

meetings 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 2 Page 4 of 8 

• Develop written meeting agendas and distribute 24 hours in advance of 
meeting to allow for County to review and add to agenda as needed 

• Facilitate project status meetings and provide written Project Status 
Reports 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Review and provide input to Project Status meeting agenda as needed 
• Participate in project status meetings 

(iii) Deliverables: Contractor to provide 
• Project Status Meeting Agendas 
• Facilitate Project Status Meetings 
• Written Project Status Reports 

b. TASK 9 - PHASE 2:  Initial Assessment of Current COA Structure 

(1) Task 9.2a: Review Documents 

(i) Contractor Involvement 

• Provide written request for documents from County regarding County’s 
current COA 

• Review requested documents and all supporting documentation provided 
by County 

(ii) County Involvement 

• Provide documents to Contractor upon request 

(iii) Deliverable: Contractor to review materials provided by County 

(2) Task 9.2b: Conduct Interviews 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Provide available time slots in which to schedule process owner 

interviews 
• Provide questionnaire and request for information to collect to process 

owners in preparation for the interviews 
• Conduct process owner interviews 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Identify select participants to be interviewed 
• Complete the questionnaires in advance of the interviews 
• Coordinate scheduling of process owner interviews with County 

employees 
• Participants to prepare for interviews by reviewing interview 

questionnaire and collecting appropriate documents requested 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 2 Page 5 of 8 

(iii) Deliverables: Contractor to provide 
• Written interview schedules by day and time for each interviewee 
• Prepare questionnaires for the interviewees 
• Set up of Teams meetings with interviewees 
• Conduct interviews 

(3) Task 9.2c: Create an Issues and Opportunity listing for COA Cleanup 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Based on document reviews and interviews from tasks 9.2a and 9.2b, 

create a written Issues and Opportunity listing for the COA that will 
advise the county on how to utilize the full functionality of a new ERP 
system 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Review the Issues and Opportunities listing for the COA and provide 

feedback 

(iii) Deliverables: Contractor to provide 
• Provide a written Issues and Opportunity Matrix to the County 
• Lead a discussion with County staff to explain the benefits of 

addressing each of the Issues and Opportunities identified in the Matrix 
and risks of non-implementation 

• Update the Issues and Opportunity Matrix based on meeting outcomes 

(4) Task 9.2d: Analyze COA 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Analyze the County’s current COA segment structure 
• Create crosswalk file 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Provide current COA segment structure in spreadsheet form, including 

all rollups or hierarchies 
• Provide any other relevant information regarding creation of, use and 

upkeep of the current COA 
• Engage in discussion with Contractor staff to ensure understanding of 

current COA model and use 

(iii) Deliverables: Contractor to provide Draft Crosswalk file and 
recommendations for clean up and additional considerations for the County 

c. TASK 9 - PHASE 3:  Develop a Draft COA Model 

(1) Task 9.3a: Document the COA to-be Structure (COA Model) 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 2 Page 6 of 8 

(i) Contractor Involvement 
• Complete analysis of the current County COA and develop 

recommended future COA to allow county to fully access functionality 
of new ERP 

• Complete COA Model 
• Facilitate the working session to review the considerations 
• Complete  COA model based on County feedback that includes a  cross 

walk from the current COA segment structure to the new COA model 
 

(ii) County Involvement 
• Review written t COA Model and provide written comments 
• Participate in working sessions to review considerations and provide 

updates to suggested model 
• Review  written COA Model for acceptance 

(iii) Deliverables: Contractor to provide 
• Presentation to County Project Team and discussion of written 

DraftCOA Model document with written explanations of recommended 
changes and resulting benefits to the County that describe how the 
changes will allow the county to fully access functionality of the new 
ERP 

• Presentation to County Project Team and discussion of written  COA 
Model document with written explanations of recommended changes 
and resulting benefits to the County that describe how the changes will 
allow the county to fully access functionality of the new ERP 

• 1 Presentation, if requested by County, to County Management and staff 
of  COA Project recommendations and resulting benefits to the County 
that describe how the changes will allow the county to fully access 
functionality of the new ERP 

C. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS. 

KEY PERSONS.  Contractor and County agree that each individual specified below is an 
individual whose special qualifications and involvement in Contractor’s performance of 
Services form part of the basis of agreement between the parties for this Contract and is an 
individual through whom Contractor shall provide to County the expertise, experience, 
judgment, and personal attention required to perform Services (“Key Person”).  Each of the 
following is a Key Person under this Contract: 

xiii. Robin Milne – Principal 
xiv. Stef Stephenson – Senior Manager 
xv. Kris Morton – Senior Consultant 

2. COMPENSATION. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 2 Page 7 of 8 

The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A and for 
authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $1,773,875.00 
$1,686,555.00. 

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. County shall pay Contractor $295.00 per hour 
up to but not in excess of $1,255,555.00 for completing Tasks 1 through 7 required under this 
Contract. 

County shall pay Contractor up to but not in excess of $280,000.00 for Task 8 – Change 
Management Consultant Services shall be billed as follows: 

i. Proof of Concept Services (Phases 1 - 3) - $83,000.00 

ii. ERP Fundamentals Services (Phases 4 & 5) 

a. Roadshow content development and Facilitator training - $45,000.00 

b. Self-Paced Module creation and metrics - $37,000.00 

Iii. Selection Support (Phase 6) - $25,000.00 

iv. Implementation Support (Phase 7) - $90,000.00 

County shall pay Contractor $295.00 per hour up to but not in excess of $87,320.00 for 
completing Task 9 required under this Contract. 

If the term of the contract is extended per the terms in Section 1, the Contractor may also seek to 
negotiate an increase to the hourly rate not more than the Consumer Price Index, West Region at 
that time. 

  

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



IT-5561-23 – Amendment 2 Page 8 of 8 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

PLANTE & MORAN PLLC SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E

9/18/2024

9/18/2024



 

Milestone/Task Key Activities Start Date End Date 

Project Initiation Team introductions and project kickoff 
preparation and coordination and 
facilitation 

10/10/2024 10/16/2024 

Identify stakeholders and 

Interviewees 

Identification of stakeholders with 

discussions on roles and responsibilities 
and approve the final interview list 

10/10/2024 10/18/2024 

Develop a detailed Project 
Plan and Schedule 

Development of the draft project work 

plan and incorporation of feedback from 
Marion County 

Consistent maintenance of the project 
work plan 

10/10/2024 10/18/2024 

Schedule and moderate 
project Status Meetings, 
monitor and control project 

Preparation and facilitation of the project 
status meeting and meeting minutes 

10/10/2024 01/16/2025 

Collect and review 
documentation 

Request the needed documentation, 
collect and review the information, and 
document the interview questions 

   10/17/2024       10/25/2024 

Conduct Interviews Identification of the participants and 
coordination of the scheduling for the 
sessions, provide questionnaire for the 
collection of the needed documentation 

   10/29/2024 11/08/2024 

Create an Issues and 
Opportunity listing for COA 
Cleanup 

Complete the issues and opportunity 
listing for the matrix and the COA 
spreadsheets 

 11/08/2024 12/10/2024 

Analyze current COA and 
create a crosswalk 

Analyze the COA elements in the current 
system and crosswalk to the new model 

   10/29/2024 12/06/2024 

Document the COA future 
state COA model 

Draft, review, and update the future state 
COA model 

 12/16/2024 01/15/2025 

Present COA model to County Present COA model to County and 
finalize model spreadsheets 

   01/15/2025 01/30/2025 

Exhibit F - Timeline and Fees

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



 
Project Fees 

We are proposing a not-to-excessive total fee of $87,320 for the required services outlined at a 

blended rate of $295/hr. We anticipate billing the County on a monthly basis for services rendered 

in the prior month. 

 
 

 
Project Kick Off 8 $2,360 

Stakeholders and Interviewee List 4 $1,180 

Project Work Plan and Schedule 4 $1,180 

Progress Status Reports 16 $4,720 

Interview Schedules 8 $2,360 

Interviews 48 $14,160 

Issues and Opportunity Matrix 24 $7,080 

COA Spreadsheets Analysis and Mapping 144 $42,480 

Draft COA Model 24 $7,080 

Final COA Model 16 $4,720 

Total I 296 $87,320 
 

Exhibit F - Timeline and Fees

Docusign Envelope ID: 75CC98CE-A090-4C9B-8BA2-328DCCB6493E



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC

Partner

5/3/2024



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 42786665-2ECA-4EBA-BF47-A40EA8EB8BFC



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07

Partner

10/27/2023



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07



DocuSign Envelope ID: 02536892-2D84-4D95-A47C-98A03A950E07




